F. No. 11015/01(08)/2020-SCA
Government of India
Ministry of Tribal Affairs
SCA to TSS Division

Jeevan Tara, New Delhi-110001

Dated: 29.10.2020

Release of funds under Special Central Assistance to Tribal Sub-Scheme

(SCA to TSS) to the State Government of Himachal Pradesh - Creation of

To

The Pay & Accounts Officer,

Ministry of Tribal Affairs,

Shastri Bhawan,

New Delhi-110001.
Subject:

Capital Assets (Non-Recurring)-reg.

Sir,

I am directed to convey the sanction of the President of India for release of an amount of
Rs.4,10,10,000/- (Rupees Four Crore Ten Lakh Ten Thousand Only), to the Government of
Himachal Pradesh towards Creation of Capital Assets (Non-Recurring) under Special
Central Assistance to Tribal Sub- Scheme (SCA to TSS) for the year 2020-21 to carry out the
following activities approved/finalized by PAC in its meeting dated 14.07.2020:

S [Activity ocation Amount Sought |[Remarks
No. (Rs. in lakh)
Education
1. C/o Govt. High School Bari  |[Kinnaur 25.62 Approved an amount of
Rs.175.00 lakh. State
Total Beneficiaries — 60 Government has informed
(Male - 31, Female — 29) that the cost estimation has
2 C/o Govt. Sr. Sec. School  [Kinnaur 10.00 been arrived at as per the
Nigualsari schedule of rate notified by
PWD Deptt.
Total Beneficiaries -105
(Male - 48, Female — 57)
3 C/o Addl. Block for GSSS  [Kinnaur 10.00
Rarang ~
Total Beneficiaries -83
(Male - 39, Female — 44)
4 C/o Govt. Sr. Sec. School Kinnaur 10.00
Chandika Kothi / //

T J%PDEEM AHMAD

e efwlUnder Secretary

ok ol SMinisty of Trbel Afalrs
e FEuGovemnment of india -




Sl

No.

Activity

Location

Amount Sought

(Rs. in lakh)

Remarks

Total Beneficiaries -193
(Male - 95, Female — 98)

C/o Addl. Rooms for Govt.
igh School Chaura

otal Beneficiaries — 26
(Male - 13, Female — 13)

innaur

4.38

C/o Boys Hostel at GSSS
Kaza

Total Beneficiaries - 50

ahual&Spiti

40.00

C/o Addl. Rooms in Govt.
High School Phindroo

Total Beneficiaries -715
(Male - 360, Female — 355)

Chamba

25.00

C/o Addl. Rooms in Govt. Sr.
Sec. School Kariyuni

Total Beneficiaries -361
(Male - 180, Female — 181)

Pangi

10.00

C/o Govt. Sr. Sec. School
Kugti

Total Beneficiaries -655
(Male - 342, Female — 313)

Chamba

20.00

10

C/o High School Sanh

Total Beneficiaries — 318
(Male - 149, Female —169)

Bharmour

20.00

Total : Education

175.00

Health

11

[Exp. on Telemedicine Tribal
arcas

Total Beneficiaries -1395
(Male - 502, Female —893)

Pangi,
Chamba

xp. on Telemedicine Tribal
areas

Total Beneficiaries -597
(Male - 287, Female —310)

harmour,
IChamba

193.00

Approved an amount of
Rs.193.00 lakh. State
Government has informed
that the cost estimation has
been arrived at as per
requirement on account of
Captial expenditure(CAPEX)
and Operational Expenses
(OPEX) per annum. State

may undertake the exercise of

q-.;{\q aEa/NADEEM AHMAD

ok kMt of Trbel Aflelrs
Ra FeUGovenment of India -
7t ReitNew Dol




SI.  [Activity [Location Amount Sought |[Remarks
No. (Rs. in lakh)
identifying Tribal Healers to
be used in the project after
due training.
12 |C/o Civil Hospital at Killar  [Pangi, 126.00 Approved an amount of
(New Block) Chamba Rs.126.00 lakh. State
Government has been asked
Total Beneficiaries -25000 to take appropriate steps to
(Male - 14050, Female — man the Civil Hospital from
10950) amongst ST persons.
Dedicated skill development
programme may be
undertaken in the region to
produce skilled health
professional from ST persons
including Pathologies,
Radiologists, Sonographers,
Lab Technicians, Nursing /
Mid Wife etc.
Total : Health 319.00
Agriculture & Allied Services
13 |Improved Seeds Agriculture [Tribal District 65.00
Implements, Feed & Fodder, Approved an amount of
Dev. For Milch Cattle OTA District Rs.128.00 lakh. State
Eertilizer, Dev. Of Vegetable, Government has informed
otato and promotion of MADA 53.00 that the cost estimation has
organic farming been arrived at as per rates
approved by GoHP. State
Total Beneficiaries -6010 Government has to provide
(Male - 3300, Female —2710) 10.00 details of exact locations
where the project is to be
implemented.
Total 128.00
Soil Conservation (Agriculture)
14 [Installation of Micro [ITDP 37.25
[rrigation Systems (Rs.1.125 Approved an amount of
lakh/hect. on 80:20 (Govt. Rs.65.25 lakh. State
|[Farmer) OTA/MADA 28.00 Government has informed
Y /7 that the cost estimation has
s
; AHMAD
e
; ol : of Tribel Aflars
iﬂ*‘mﬁmﬂﬂ " GOVWMH of India




Sl [Activity LLocation Amount Sought [Remarks
No. (Rs. in lakh)
Total Beneficiaries —72 been arrived at as per rates
(Male - 37, Female —-35) approved by GoHP. State
Government has to provide
details of exact locations
where the project is to be
implemented.
15  |[Individual Tank Irrigation[ITDP 41.75
Scheme Approved an amount of
(20 Cum) (Size 5x4x1 Rs.83.75 lakh. State
tr)@ 090 lakh/tank)OTA/MADA 42.00 Government has informed
(50:50 Govt:Farmer) that the cost estimation has
been arrived at as per rates
Total Beneficiaries -112 approved by GoHP. State
(Male - 57, Female — 55) Government has to provide
details of exact locations
where the project is to be
implemented.
Total Soil Conservation 149.00
Horticulture
16  |Grant to ST Farmers for ITDPs 104.50
Development fruit Plant Approved an amount of
urseries, Mushroom, Rs.153.50 lakh. State
oriculture, distribution of |[OTA/MADA 16.00 Government has informed
fruit plants, implements that the cost estimation has
&equipments and training to 3.00 been arrived at as per rates
farmers/orchardists through 7.00 approved by GoHP. State
demonstration/ Seminars Government has to provide
1.00 details of exact locations
Total Beneficiaries -5720 where the project is to be
(Male - 3100, Female — 2620) 3.00 implemented.
7.00
3.50
2.50
2.00
2.00
Total Horticulture 153.50

Animal Husbandry
G-

el

449 SEIUNADEEM AHMAD
_ X aR@Under Secrelary
o % ArMinistry of Tribel Affeirs
wﬂmmemofm !
¢ ReiyNew Delhi




SL.  |Activity [Location Amount Sought |Remarks
No. (Rs. in lakh)
17  |Providing assistance for TDPs 114.50
development of Sheep & Approved an amount of
wool, promotion and Rs.196.50  lakh. State
marketing of wool products Government has to provide
through Wool Federation, OTA/MADA 72.00 details of exact locations
control of foot & mouth where the project is to be
disease, dipping & drenching implemented.
of sheep & goat
Total Beneficiaries -5460
(Male - 3140, Female — 2320)
10.00
Total Animal Husbandry 196.50
Animal Health/ infrastructure
18 [Dev. Of Sheep Breeding Village - 15.00
Farm Kinnaur at Karchham at| Kagsthal, Approved an amount of
K aksthal Block - Rs.15.00 lakh. State
Nichar, Government has informed that
Total Beneficiaries -Entire [Kinnaur the cost estimation has been
opulation of Kinnaur arrived at as per the schedule
District. of rate notified by PWD
Deptt.
19 |C/o Office building of Village - 25.00
Animal Husbandry and Kaza, Block - Approved an amount of
Residential Building at Kaza | Spiti, Rs.25.00 lakh.
Lahaul &
Total Beneficiaries- 12457  |Spiti
(Male - 6691, Female — 5766)
20 [C/o Hatchery at Poultry Farm |Village - 30.00 Approved an amount of
Sarol Sarol, Block - Rs.30.00 lakh. State
Chamba, Government to inform
Total Beneficiaries -2154  |Chamba whether the hatchery would be
(Male - 1096, Female — 1058) State run or will be managed
by private agency or ST
SHGs.
Total: Animal Husbandry 266.50 ////
=y .
SEa/NADEEM AHMAD
- o dUnder Secrelary
e et Mty of Tibel Afies
srrGovemment of India -

L
% ReeyNew Delhl




/Kinnauri Cap, etc. meking/
Metal Craft/Wood carving
training Centre

Total Beneficiaries — 170
(Male - 10, Female — 160)

SL.  |Activity lLocation Amount Sought [Remarks
No. (Rs. in lakh)
Fisheries
21 |C/o Fish Ponds/ Trout Tribal 1.55 Approved an amount of
raceways District 31 Rs.12.00 lakh.
oposed C/o 3 nos. of trout =
aceways (area 17x2x1.5 m3).JOTA/MADA 255
ut of which 2 nos. in ITDP
Kinnaur & 1 in ITDP
Bharmour, 6 nos. of fish
ponds (area 0.05 hac.), 3 each
in pockets of MADA i.e.
Bhattiyat & Chamba and 10
nos. of fish ponds (area 0.05
hac.) in other district of state
except tribal district to
dispense tribal people (OTA)
during CFY 2020-21
Total Beneficiaries -19
(Male - 15, Female — 4)
Total: Fisheries 12.20
Other Income generating/Skill Dev. Schemes
P2  |GIA to HP Khadi & Village |All ITDP/ 10.00 Approved an amount of
[ndustry Board for income  |Districts Rs.10.00 lakh. State
generating programmes Government may, however,
intimate exact detail of the
programme alongwith
number ST  beneficiaries
intended to be benefitted.
3 [Skill Development through [ITDPs 70.00
[Handicraft & Handloom Dev. Approved an amount of
Corp.(Handloom/ carpet Rs.135.00  lakh. State
training cente /Hand knitting/ OTA/MADA 65.00 Government to  provide
ChambaRumalEmoroidery details of exact locations

(District, Block, Village with
LGD code) where the project
is intended to be
implemented.

& WNADEEM AHMAD

T

péj/’

SaGBM
ﬁmﬁmd'ﬁum
memﬂldiﬂl
 RefyNew Delhi




SL.  |Activity [Location Amount Sought [Remarks
No. (Rs. in lakh)
24  [Vocational Training Centres [OTA/MADA 5.00 Approved an amount of
through Industrial Training Rs.5.00 lakh. State
Centres (@ Rs. 5,000 per Government to  provide
trainee) details of vocations to be
covered under the

Total Beneficiaries -97 programme.

(Male - 50, Female — 47)

Total 150.00

Promotion of Sport/ Games
25 |C/o Play ground at Chaloli  |[Chamba 14.00 Approved an amount of

Rs.14.00 lakh

Total Beneficiaries -296

(Male - 131, Female — 165)

Total Promotion of Sports 14.00

Activities
Approved total amount of

Grand Total SCA to TSP 1367.20 Rs.1367.00 lakh.

Summary of Release:

(Rs. in lakh)

A | Total Amount Approved by PAC for release during 2020-21 in the meeting 1367.00
dated 14.07.2020

B | Amount concurred in by IFD for release at this stage 683.50

C | Amount to be released under the head of Grant-in-aid General (GG) 273.40

D | Amount to be released under the head of Creation of Capital Assets (CCA) 410.10

E | Amount being released under the head of Creation of Capital Assets 410.10
(CCA)-Charged

2. You may please transfer the amount immediately to the Government of Himachal

Pradesh and advise RBI, CAS, Nagpur for crediting the above-mentioned amount to the
accounts of the State Government of Himachal Pradesh in accordance with the procedure laid
down in the Ministry of Finance’s OM No. 2(45)/ 76-Spl. dated 30.8.1976 as modified by OM of
even number dated 16.9.1976 under intimation to TSP Division of the Ministry.

3. No UC is due for rendition.

4. The expenditure to the tune of Rs.4,10,10,000/- (Rupees Four Crore Ten Lakh Ten
Thousand Only), is debitable to the:

Grants-in-aid to State Governments

Grants for Centrally Sponsored Scheme%_/
SETEIMADEEM AHMAD

Major Head ‘3601° -
Sub-major Head 06 -

dgMinisry of Tribel Aftairs
“ﬂ:{:& ofindia -

t RelNew Delhi



Minor Head 794 - Special Central Assistance for Tribal Sub-Plan
01 - Umbrella Programme for Development of Scheduled
Tribes: Special Central Assistance
01 - Special Central Assistance to Tribal Sub Scheme
01.01.35 - Creation of Capital Assets (Charged)
Demand No. 99 for 2020-21 of the Ministry of Tribal Affairs

S. Special Central Assistance to Tribal Sub-Scheme (SCA to TSS) is an additive to State
Plan funds and efforts for Tribal Development. Funds under SCA to TSS must be utilized for
raising socio-economic level of Schedule Tribes commensurate with objectives enshrined in the
guidelines dated 17.06.2016 as amended from time to time.

6.  State Government shall ensure immediate transfer of funds to respective implementing
agencies for implementation of activities to be approved by MoTA PAC / Competent Authority.
Progress Reports of SCA to TSS may be furnished in the format prescribed by MoTA. A
Certificate of actual utilization of the grants received for the purpose, for which it has been
sanctioned, is to be furnished to the Ministry as per provisions of General Financial Rules
(GFR), 2017 amended from time to time.

p State Government has to ensure that grant-in-aid is used for the purpose for which it is
sanctioned after following due procedure in a transparent manner and after obtaining all
necessary clearances as required under the various Central/ State Acts, Rules, regulations, etc. In
case of construction of infrastructure facilities, norms and Schedule of Rates (SOR) fixed by the
State Government should be followed.

8. State Government shall ensure that concerned Panchayati Raj Institutions (PRIs) should
be duly informed about the projects / programmes relating to Tribal Development to be
implemented in the area of jurisdiction. State Government shall also ensure that meetings of
Gram Sabha are conducted on regular interval as per norms in such areas.

0. This sanction issues in exercise of the delegated powers in consultation with Integrated
Finance Division vide Comp. No. 16599/JS&FA/2020 dated 27.10.2020

10.  Certified that this sanction has been noted at S. No. 4 in the Register of Grants (CCA) for
the year 2020-21.

Yours faithfully,

Nadeem Ahmad)
Under Secretary to the Govt. of India
Email: nadeem.ahmad(@nic.in




Copy forwarded for information and necessary action to: -

X =

11.
12.
13.

Director of Audit, Central Revenues, AGCR Building, ITO, New Delhi.

Accountant General, Himachal Pradesh, Shimla.

The Principal Secretary, Tribal & Social Welfare Department, Government of Himachal

Pradesh, Shimla

The Principal Secretary, Finance Department, Government of Himachal Pradesh, Shimla
The Principal Secretary, Planning Department, Government of Himachal Pradesh,

Shimla

The Principal Resident Commissioner, Government of Himachal Pradesh, Himachal

Pradesh Bhawan,, New Delhi.

Niti Aayog, Plan Coordination, Niti Bhawan, New Delhi.
Niti Aayog, BC Division, Niti Bhawan, New Delhi.

Niti Aayog, SP Division, Niti Bhawan,, New Delhi.

Director, PF-I Section, Ministry of Finance (Deptt. of Expenditure), North Block, New

Delhi.

The Secretary, National Commission for STs, Lok Nayak Bhawan, New Delhi

JS(A)/ Dir (IFD)/ Hindi Section / Sanction Folder/ NIC.
Internal Audit Wing, Principal Audit Wing, New Delhi.

it

Nadeem Ahmad)

Under Secretary to the Govt. of India
Email: nadeem.ahmad(@nic.in

EEM AHMAD

<& STERINAD
e sy o T Afas
o F '
FwRdGovernment

i

nment of India
 Pr/Now Delhi



